



OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781037

Case No. : SIC/MRN.3/2021 Complainant/ appellant : Sri Nabajyoti Borah

Respondent : SPIO, O/o the Employees' Compensation Commissioner

cum Asst. Labour Commissioner.

Date of hearing : 10.03.2021 : Dr. A.P. Rout. Complaint/ Second

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

<u>O R D E R</u> 10.03.2021

- The Petitioner Sri Nabajyoti Borah is present. The public authority i.e. the SPIO of the Office of the Employees' Compensation Commissioner cum Asst. Labour Commissioner Smti Nizara Hazarika, Labour Commissioner, Kamrup(M) is present.
- The Labour Commissioner, Assam cum First Appellate Authority and the SPIO of Asst Labour Commissioner have submitted two separate written statements dated 6.3.2021 and 9.2.2021 respectively which are entered into the case records.
- 3. The appellant stated orally that he has not yet received any information whereas the SPIO mentioned that his RTI petition bears no address and it is a typed application without signature. The SPIO has also mentioned that though the information is ready to handover to the petitioner but without any proper address they have not dispatched the information.
- In light of the above, the Commission advises the petitioner to be careful and specific in filing RTI petition and the Commission orders the petitioner to visit the Asst. Labour Commission and collect the information after the hearing. The SPIO of the Office of the Asst. Labour Commissioner is also directed to furnish the sought for information to the petitioner.
- 5. The second appeal petition dated 27.1.2021 is hereby disposed off.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Joint Registrar i/c **Assam Information Commission** Memo No. SIC/ MRN.3/2021 Copy to:

Dtd. 10.3.2021

- 1. The SPIO of the Office of the Employees' Compensation cum Asst. Labour Commissioner, B.K. Kakati Road, Ulubari Guwahati-07 for information and necessary
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/ Labour Commissioner, Gopinath Nagar, Guwahati-16 for information
- 3. Sri Nabajyoi Borah, S/o Babul Borah, Vill- Rajagaon, PO- Morigaon, PIN-782105 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

Joint Registrar i/c **Assam Information Commission**